## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

<b>Ch</b>	Karan	Luthra	(9300032600	١
on.	naran	Luthra.	(9300032000	J

D-30, Silver Heights, Near Wadala Chowk, Jalandhar-144001.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

## Appeal Case No.966 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 24-08-2020 PIO replied on : 16-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 28-09-2020

First Appellate Authority order : Present: Appellant: Sh. Karan Luthra

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.10.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Karan Luthra stated that no additional reply/information has been received from the respondent authority so far.
- 3. Respondent is absent today, but a written submission is received in the wherein he has mentioned that the sought information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter bearing no. MTP/3606/RTI vide dated 06.01.2021. The relevant portion of the letter is attached below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਤਹਿਤ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 301/ਕੋਵਿਡ ਮਿਤੀ 24.08.2020, 606/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਮਿਤੀ 24.08.2020 ਅਤੇ 126/ਐਮ.ਟੀ.ਪੀ. ਮਿਤੀ 03.09.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਰੈਗੂਲਰਾਈਜੇਸਨ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ ਨੋਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਨੰ: 12/01/2017-5hg2/1806 ਮਿਤੀ 18.10.2018 ਅਧੀਨ ਨਗਰੇ ਨਿਗਮ, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਅਣ-ਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਕਲੋਨੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਰੈਗੂਲਰ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਹਿੱਤ ਜਮ੍ਹਾ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਫਾਈਲਾਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the case file the respondent authority is directed to comply with the previous order of the commission dated 12.07.2021 and file a reply in affidavit from within 20days from the receipt of this order. A final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to represent this case inperson on next date of hearing without fail.
- 5. To come up on 26.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

NOTE: The respondent PIO will present the case in person on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 17.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Versus

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harpreet Singh, (9914697364; 9478100038)

S/o Sh. Kuldeep Singh, R/o VPO Mana Singh Wala,

Tehsil & Distt Ferozepur-142052.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Astt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies,

Ferozepur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o cum Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies,

Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.971 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-10-2020 PIO replied on : 30-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 22-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 05-01-2021

Present: NONE

### **ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.10.2021 vide which the appellant was asked to point out deficiencies if any in the information so supplied by the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 2. Written submission from appellant: An email dated 06.10.2021 is received by the undersigned bench wherein he has pointed out some deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent. Therein he mentioned that "information regarding certified copy of proceeding resolution dated 13.01.17, copy of agenda 25.10.18, copy of resolution 02..18 and copy of resolution dated 05.11.18"
- 3. Respondent is absent for second time in the court.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the a last opportunity is given to the respondent authorities to represent this case on next date of hearing in person without fail and make good the deficiencies so pointed out by the appellant within 20 days from the receipt of this order. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 5. To come up on 26.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

NOTE: The Astt. Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Ferozepur will present the case in person on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Village Bhullan, Tehsil Moonak, Distt Sangrur-148027

.....Appellant/Complainant

# Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangrur.

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Development), Sangrur.

## Appeal Case No.983 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 09-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramesh Kumar

Respondent: Absent

### **ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.10.2021 vide which the appellant was asked to point out deficiencies if any in the information so supplied by the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- Appellant, Sh. Ramesh Kumar stated that he is not satisfied with the information so supplied by the BDPO, sangrur dated 04.10.2021. He further raised his objection he has filled his RTI application to DDPO, sangrur therefore, he want reply/information from them not from BDPO sangrur.
- 3. In the view of above a final opportunity is given to the respondent authorities 1. BDPO, sangrur 2. DDPO, sangrur to represent this case on next date of hearing in person without fail and make a suitable reply on the abovementioned objection raised by the appellant within 30days from the receipt of this order.
- 4. To come up on 26.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 17.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh.	<b>Amarjit</b>	Singh	Dhaliwal,	(8146599777)
-----	----------------	-------	-----------	--------------

B-16, Bhai Randhir Singh Nagar,

Ludhiana-141012

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.995 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-11-2020 PIO replied on : 03-12-2020 First appeal filed on : 06-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: None

#### **ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.10.2021.
- 2. Both the parties absent.
- 3. Keeping in view of the facts of the case the respondent authority is directed to comply with the previous orders of the Commission and send a compliance report of the same within 30 days of the issue of this order. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

4. To come up on 26.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

NOTE: The DDPO, Ludhiana will present the case in person on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9815397246)	
S/o Sh. Harbans Singh,	
R/o Village Jalal Khera, P.O Sular,	

Versus

Distt Patiala. ......Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o ARO, Cooperative Soceity,

Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o ARO, Cooperative Soceity,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.998 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent

## ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.10.2021 vide which the appellant was asked to point out deficiencies if any in the information so supplied by the appellant before the next date of hearing, but appellant failed to do so.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh stated that he is not satisfied with the information so supplied by the respondent authority.
- 3. Respondent is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 4. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO a final opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

5. To come up on 26.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 17.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

House No 87, Siswan Road, Near Old Age Home,

Kurali, Distt Mohali-140103.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus **Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o XEN, Construction Division (B&R Branch),

Moga.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD B&R, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No.3782, 3783 and 3784 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

12-01-2021 RTI application filed on

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on 19-02-2021 : First Appellate Authority order : 05-03-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Harvinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Navrup Singh (SDE), 9779901080

### **ORDER (Second Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 26.10.2021.
- 2. Written submission from respondent: An email dated 17.01.2022 is received by the undersigned bench, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਤਕਰੀਬਨ 2 ਹਫਤੇ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਨਿਮਨਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਫੋਨ ਕਰਕੇ ਤਿਆਰ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਬਾਰੇ ਦੱਸਿਆਂ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਨਾਲ ਹੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਚੈਕ ਕਰ ਲਵੋ,ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਆਪ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਨਹੀਂ ਆਏ । ਇਸ ਲਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਕਰਕੇ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ :-

- 1. ਐਗਰੀਮੈਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ।
- ਬਿੱਲ ਵਾਉਚਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ । 2.
- ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿਹਾਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ । 3.
- ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਐਟਰੀਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ।
- ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਐਬਟਰੈਕਟ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ।
- 3. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file the appellant is given one final opportunity for record inspection falling to which no any other opportunity will be granted. Next date of inspection is scheduled for 03.02.2022 at 10:00am. The respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. To come up on 26.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.